to represent or be indicative of what WESCO’s results of operations and financial position would have been had the Transactions actually occurred on the
dates indicated, and it is neither representative of nor projects WESCO’s results of operations for any future period or WESCO’s financial condition at any
future date.  In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or
revenue enhancements that WESCO may achieve as a result of its acquisition of Anixter, the costs to integrate the operations of WESCO and Anixter or the
costs necessary to achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements. The presentation of certain items in the Anixter historical
financial statements have been conformed to the WESCO presentation for purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

2

WESCO INTERNATIONAL, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF (LOSS) INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

WESCO
Historical

Anixter
Historical

(From
January 4,

2020 to June
19, 2020)

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Funding
of the

Merger
(Note 3)

WESCO
Combined
Pro Forma

Net sales  $ 4,055,353  $ 3,690,907  $ (54,997)  (a)  $ -   $ 7,691,263
Cost of goods sold (excluding depreciation and amortization)  3,285,179   2,948,956   (42,750)  (a)   -   6,191,385
Selling, general and administrative expenses   659,143   599,126   (115,376)  (a, b)   -   1,142,893
Depreciation and amortization   34,848   31,746   26,521  (a, c)   -   93,115

Income from operations   76,183   111,079   76,608   -   263,870
Net interest and other   77,055   35,783   (60,839)  (d)   103,735 (d)   155,734

(Loss) income before income taxes   (872)   75,296   137,447   (103,735)   108,136
Provision for income taxes   (587)   32,857   25,757  (a, e)   (25,818) (e)   32,209

(Loss) net income   (285)   42,439   111,690   (77,917)   75,927
Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   (185)   -   -   -   (185)

(Loss) net income attributable to WESCO   (100)   42,439   111,690   (77,917)   76,112
Preferred dividends   1,276   -   27,426  (f)   -   28,702
(Loss) income attributable to common stockholders  $ (1,376)  $ 42,439  $ 84,264   $ (77,917)   $ 47,410

Basic (loss) earnings per common share (g)  $ (0.03)   $ 0.95
Diluted (loss) earnings per share (g)  $ (0.03)   $ 0.94
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:

Basic   42,260   50,159
Diluted   42,260   50,311

See accompanying “Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information”

3

WESCO INTERNATIONAL, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

WESCO
Historical

Anixter
Historical

(Year Ended
January 3,

2020)

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Funding of
the Merger

(Note 3)

WESCO
Combined Pro

Forma
Net sales  $ 8,358,917  $ 8,845,555  $ (115,878)  (a)  $ -   $ 17,088,594
Cost of goods sold (excluding depreciation and amortization)  6,777,456   7,069,768   (89,673)  (a)   -   13,757,551
Selling, general and administrative expenses   1,173,137   1,336,005   (21,915)  (a, b)   -   2,487,227
Depreciation and amortization   62,107   72,249   49,496  (a, c)   -   183,852

Income from operations   346,217   367,533   (53,786)   -   659,964
Net interest and other   64,156   74,125   (71,676)  (d)   229,027 (d)   295,632

Income before income taxes   282,061   293,408   17,890   (229,027)   364,332
Provision for income taxes   59,863   30,464   154  (a, e)   (58,000) (e)   32,481

Net income   222,198   262,944   17,736   (171,027)   331,851
Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   (1,228)   -   -   -   (1,228)

Net income attributable to WESCO   223,426   262,944   17,736   (171,027)   333,079
Preferred dividends   -   -   57,403  (f)   -   57,403
Income attributable to common stockholders  $ 223,426  $ 262,944  $ (39,667)   $ (171,027)   $ 275,676

Basic earnings per common share (g)  $ 5.18   $ 5.38
Diluted earnings per share (g)  $ 5.14   $ 5.34
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:

Basic   43,104   51,254
Diluted   43,487   51,637

See accompanying “Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information”

4

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

NOTE 1:  Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared from the respective historical consolidated information of